Other U.S. and non-U.S. government bonds 72 2 74 76 1 77

Corporate bonds
Corporate bonds 526 30 556 481 30 511
Asset-backed securities 117 (1) 116 136 � 136

Mortgage-backed debt securities
U.S. governmental agency mortgage-backed

securities 274 16 290 258 15 273
Residential mortgage-backed securities 36 (4) 32 43 (3) 40
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 156 1 157 164 4 168

Equity securities
Large capitalization value 116 6 122 100 22 122
Smaller company growth 21 6 27 23 8 31

Total $1,328 $56 $1,384 $1,293 $77 $1,370

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011, charges for other-than-temporary declines in the market value of
securities were $4 million. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, charges for other-than-temporary
declines in the market value of securities were $1 million and $2 million, respectively. These charges were accounted for as
realized losses and were included in Other income (expense) in the Consolidated Statement of Results of Operations. The cost
basis of the impacted securities was adjusted to reflect these charges.

18

Table of Contents

Investments in an unrealized loss position that are not other-than-temporarily impaired:

September 30, 2011

Less than 12 months 1 12 months or more 1 Total

(Millions of dollars)
Fair

Value
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Value
Unrealized

Losses
Fair

Value
Unrealized

Losses
Corporate bonds

Corporate bonds $65 $1 $� $� $65 $1
Asset-backed securities � � 17 5 17 5

Mortgage-backed debt securities
Residential mortgage-backed securities � � 18 4 18 4
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 14 2 7 2 21 4

Equity securities

Copyright © 2013 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Large capitalization value 49 9 5 1 54 10
Small company growth 5 1 � � 5 1

Total $133 $13 $47 $12 $180 $25

December 31, 2010

Less than 12 months 1 12 months or more 1 Total

Fair
Value

Unrealized
Losses

Fair
Value

Unrealized
Losses

Fair
Value

Unrealized
Losses

Corporate bonds
Asset-backed securities $19 $� $19 $4 $38 $4

Mortgage-backed debt securities
Residential mortgage-backed securities 2 � 25 4 27 4
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 3 � 14 1 17 1

Equity securities
Large capitalization value 14 1 12 2 26 3

Total $38 $1 $70 $11 $108 $12

1 Indicates length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position.

Corporate Bonds. The unrealized losses on our investments in corporate bonds and asset-backed securities relate primarily to
changes in interest rates and credit-related yield spreads since time of purchase. We do not intend to sell the investments and it
is not likely that we will be required to sell the investments before recovery of their amortized cost basis. We do not consider
these investments to be other-than-temporarily impaired as of September 30, 2011.

Mortgage-Backed Debt Securities. The unrealized losses on our investments in mortgage-backed securities and mortgage-